



## Independent Auditor's Report

To the Members of M/s PRINTREE CUSTOM CREATIONS PRIVATE LIMITED

### **Opinion**

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of M/s PRINTREE CUSTOM CREATIONS PRIVATE LIMITED ("the Company"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2023, the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended, the summary of the significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid financial statements give the information required by the Act in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at 31st March, 2023, its Profit for the year ended on that date.

### **Basis for Opinion**

We conducted our audit in accordance with the standards on auditing specified under section 143 (10) of the Companies Act, 2013. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the code of ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the rules there under, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the code of ethics.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

### **Key audit matters**

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Reporting of key audit matters as per SA 701, Key Audit Matters are not applicable to the Company as it is an unlisted company.



**Information other than the financial statements and auditors' report thereon**

The Company's board of directors is responsible for the preparation of the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Board's Report including Annexures to Board's Report, Business Responsibility Report but does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the course of our audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

**Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements**

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") with respect to the preparation and presentation of these financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2021. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The board of directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.



### **Auditor's Responsibility**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- i. Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- ii. Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Companies Act, 2013, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal financial controls system in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls
- iii. Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- iv. Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- v. Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. From the matters communicated with those charged



with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

#### **Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements**

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 ('the Order') issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub section (11) of section 143 of the Act, is not applicable to the company as it does not satisfy any of the eligible criteria required for the Order applicability.
2. As required by Section 143 (3) of the Act, we report that:
  - a. We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.
  - b. In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books.
  - c. The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of accounts.
  - d. In our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2021.
  - e. On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on 31st March, 2023 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on 31st March, 2023 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act.
  - f. Since the Company's turnover as per last audited financial statements is less than Rs.50 Crores and its borrowings from banks and financial institutions at any time during the year is less than Rs.25 Crores, the Company is exempted from getting an audit opinion with respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the company and the operating effectiveness of such controls vide notification dated June 13, 2017; and



- g. With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with the requirements of section 197(16) of the Act, as amended, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, being a private limited company, Section 197 of the Act related to managerial remuneration is not applicable to the company.
- h. With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
- i) The Company does not have any pending litigations which would impact its financial position.
  - ii) The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses.
  - iii) There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.
  - iv) (a) Management has represented to us that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, other than as disclosed in the notes to the accounts no funds have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) by the Company to or in any other persons or entities, including foreign entities ("Intermediaries"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary shall, whether, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries;
  - (b) Management has represented to us that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, other than as disclosed in the notes to the accounts no funds have been received by the Company from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities ("Funding Parties"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Company shall, whether, directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.
  - (c) based on our audit procedure conducted that are considered reasonable and appropriate in the circumstances, nothing has come to our attention that cause us to believe that the representation given by the management under paragraph (2) (h) (iv) (a) & (b) contain any material misstatement.



v) The Company has not declared or paid any dividend during the year.

vi) Proviso to Rule 3(1) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 for maintaining books of account using accounting software which has a feature of recording audit trail (edit log) facility is applicable to the Company with effect from April 1, 2023, and accordingly, reporting under Rule 11(g) of Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 is not applicable for the financial year ended March 31, 2023.

**For Anil D' Souza & Associates**

Chartered Accountants

FRN: 013346S

UDIN: 23219869BGVXKF5221



**CA Anil D' Souza**

**Partner**

Membership No: 219869

Place: Bangalore

Date: 02.09.2023

**PRINTREE CUSTOM CREATIONS PRIVATE LIMITED**

#826, Sree EV Plaza, Ground & 1st Floor, 5th A Cross, HRBR 1 block, Banaswadi, Kalyan Nagar, Bangalore- 560043

CIN: U74900KA2015PTC084856

Balance Sheet as on March 31, 2023

(All amounts in Indian Rupees unless otherwise stated)

(Amounts in Lakhs)

Particulars	Notes	As at	
		31.03.2023	31.03.2022
<b>I. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES :</b>			
<b>1. Shareholders' fund</b>			
(a) Share capital	3	1.00	1.00
(b) Reserves And Surplus	4	239.25	177.74
<b>2. Non Current Liabilities</b>			
(a) Long Term Provisions	5	11.49	8.20
(b) Deffered Tax Liability(Net)	22	1.67	2.32
<b>3. Current Liabilities</b>			
(a) Short term Borrowings	6	0.35	48.33
(b) Trade payables	7	52.08	38.36
(c) Other current liabilities	8	31.11	40.08
(d) Short Term Provisions	9	6.16	8.97
<b>Total</b>		<b>343.11</b>	<b>324.99</b>
<b>II. ASSETS</b>			
<b>1. Non- Current Assets</b>			
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible assets			
(i) Property, Plant and Equipment	10	77.42	59.57
(b) Other Non Current Assets	11	9.00	9.07
<b>(2) Current Assets</b>			
(a) Inventory		13.82	10.90
(b) Trade receivables	12	144.30	104.07
(c) Cash and cash equivalents	13	77.79	123.86
(d) Short Term loans and Advances	14	14.57	11.00
(e) Other Current Assets	15	6.22	6.50
<b>Total</b>		<b>343.11</b>	<b>324.99</b>

Explanatory Notes to Financial Statements form an integral part of the Accounts

As per our report of even date

For Anil D Souza & Associates

Chartered Accountants

(Regn. No. 013346s)

UDIN: 33198698GVXKF9221



CA Anil D'Souza

Partner

Membership No. 219869

Place: Bangalore

Date : 02.09.2023

For and on Behalf of the Board

Bose Aprame George

Director

(DIN: 01513856)

Place: Bangalore

Date : 02.09.23

Gramy Bose

Director

(DIN: 02674460)

Place: Bangalore

Date : 2.9.23



**PRINTREE CUSTOM CREATIONS PRIVATE LIMITED**  
 #826, Sree EV Plaza, Ground & 1st Floor, 5th A Cross, HRBR 1 block, Banaswadi, Kalyan Nagar, Bangalore- 560043  
 CIN: U74900KA2015PTC084856

**Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ending March 31, 2023**

(All amounts in Indian Rupees unless otherwise stated)

(Amounts in Lakhs)

Particulars	Notes	Year ended	
		31.03.2023	31.03.2022
<b>INCOME</b>			
Revenue from Operations	16	763.48	453.72
Other Income	17	6.70	7.23
<b>Total Income</b>		<b>770.19</b>	<b>460.95</b>
<b>EXPENDITURE</b>			
Cost of Goods Consumed	18	429.55	206.38
Employee Benefit Expenses	19	181.10	161.20
Finance Cost		0.32	0.30
Other Expenses	20	65.54	55.50
Depreciation and Amortization Expenses	10	7.93	7.58
<b>Total Expense</b>		<b>684.44</b>	<b>430.96</b>
<b>Profit before Extraordinary items and Tax</b>		<b>85.75</b>	<b>29.99</b>
<b>Extraordinary items</b>			
Loss on Sale of Fixed Assets		1.20	-
<b>Profit before Tax</b>		<b>84.55</b>	<b>29.99</b>
<b>Tax Expense</b>			
(i) Current Tax		23.68	8.15
(ii) Deferred Tax	22	(0.65)	0.17
<b>NET PROFIT</b>		<b>61.51</b>	<b>21.66</b>
<b>Earning per Equity Share :</b>			
(i) Basic	25	6.15	2.17
(ii) Diluted		6.15	2.17

Explanatory Notes to Financial Statements form an integral part of the Accounts

As per our report of even date

For Anil D Souza & Associates

Chartered Accountants

(Regn. No. 013346s)

UDIN: 23219869B6VXKF5221



CA Anil D'Souza

Partner

Membership No. 219869

Place: Bangalore

Date : 2.9.23

For and on Behalf of the Board

Bose Aprame George

Director

(DIN: 01513856)

Place: Bangalore

Date : 2.9.23

Gramy Bose

Director

(DIN: 02674460)

Place: Bangalore

Date : 2.9.23





PRINTREE CUSTOM CREATIONS PRIVATE LIMITED

#826, Sree EV Plaza, Ground & 1st Floor, 5th A Cross, HRBR 1 block, Banaswadi, Kalyan Nagar, Bangalore- 560043  
CIN: U74900KA2015PTC084856

Notes forming part of the financial statements as at and for the year ended 31.03.2023

**Note 1 Corporate Information**

Printree Custom Creations Private Limited was incorporated in the month of December, 2015. The company is into the business of carrying as Printers, Publishers, Type setter, DTP Operators And also into the business of manufacturing, Producing, Buying and selling of Signages and signboard used for advertisement and to carry out the business of Advertising agency.

**Note 2 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies**

**2.1 Basis of Preparation**

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention on accrual basis, in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in India (Indian GAAP). The said financial statements comply with the relevant provisions of the Companies Act,2013 (the Act) and the mandatory Accounting Standards to the extent they are applicable. The accounts have been prepared on going concern basis.

**2.2 Use of estimates**

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with Indian GAAP requires the Management to make estimates and assumptions considered in the reported amounts of assets and liabilities (including contingent liabilities) and the reported income and expenses during the year. The Management believes that the estimates used in preparation of the financial statements are prudent and reasonable. Although these estimates are based on management's best knowledge of current events and actions the company may undertake in future, actual results ultimately may differ from the estimates.

**2.3 Current and Non-Current Classification**

The Company presents assets and liabilities in the Balance Sheet based on Current/ Non-Current classification.

An asset is treated as Current when it is –

- Expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle;
- Held primarily for the purpose of trading;
- Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is current when:

- It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle;
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading;
- It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

The Company classifies all other liabilities as non-current

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.

**Operating cycle**

'Operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realisation in cash or cash equivalents. The Company has ascertained its operating cycle as twelve months for the purpose of current and non current classification of assets and liabilities.



*[Handwritten signature]*

*[Handwritten initials]*



**2.4 Inventories**

Items of inventories are measured at lower of cost and net realisable value after providing for obsolescence, if any, except in case of by-products which are valued at net realisable value. Cost of inventories comprises of cost of purchase, cost of conversion and other costs including manufacturing overheads net of recoverable taxes incurred in bringing them to their respective present location and condition.

**2.5 Depreciation & Amortisation**

Depreciation is provided on SLM method at the life applicable under schedule II of the companies Act, 2013.

The company has considered the residual value of the asset as 5 % of the Purchase Value & Considered useful life as below:

Asset	Useful Life (In yrs)
Computers & Accessories	3
Furniture & Fixtures	10
Office Equipments	5
Plant & Machinery	15
Vehicle	10

The residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation of property, plant and equipment are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

**2.6 Revenue recognition**

Revenue from contracts with customers is recognised when control of the goods or services are transferred to the customer at an amount that reflects the consideration entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The Company is generally the principal as it typically controls the goods or services before transferring them to the customer.

Generally, control is transferred upon shipment of goods to the customer or when the goods is made available to the customer, provided transfer of title to the customer occurs and the Company has not retained any significant risks of ownership or future obligations with respect to the goods shipped.

**Income from Sale of Services:**

Revenue from rendering of services is recognised over time by measuring the progress towards complete satisfaction of performance obligations at the reporting period.

Revenue is measured at the amount of consideration which the Company expects to be entitled to in exchange for transferring distinct goods or services to a customer as specified in the contract, excluding amounts collected on behalf of third parties (for example taxes and duties collected on behalf of the government). Consideration is generally due upon satisfaction of performance obligations and a receivable is recognised when it becomes unconditional. Generally, the credit period varies between 0-60 days from the shipment or delivery of goods or services as the case may be.

Difference between final settlement price and provisional price is recognised subsequently. The Company does not adjust short-term advances received from the customer for the effects of significant financing component if it is expected at the contract inception that the promised good or service will be transferred to the customer within a period of one year.

**Interest :**

Interest income is recognized on a time proportion basis taking into account the amount outstanding and the applicable interest rate. Interest income is included under the head "other income" in the statement of profit and loss.

**2.7 Property, Plant and Equipment**

Property, Plant and Equipment are stated at cost, net of recoverable taxes, trade discount and rebates less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any. Such cost includes purchase price, borrowing cost and any cost directly attributable to bringing the assets to its working condition for its intended use, net charges on foreign exchange contracts and adjustments arising from exchange rate variations attributable to the assets.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the entity and the cost can be measured reliably .



*[Handwritten signature]*



Property, Plant and Equipment which are significant to the total cost of that item of Property, Plant and Equipment and having different useful life are accounted separately.

Other Indirect Expenses incurred relating to project, net of income earned during the project development stage prior to its intended use, are considered as pre-operative expenses and disclosed under Capital Work-in-Progress.

## 2.8 Employee Benefits Expense

### Short-Term Employee Benefits

All employee benefits payable/ available within twelve months of rendering the service are classified as short term employee benefits. Benefits such as salaries, wages and bonus etc are recognised in the profit and loss account in the period in which the employee renders the related service.

#### (a) Provident Fund

Provident fund is a defined contribution scheme. Contributions payable to the provident fund are charged to the profit and loss account in the period in which the employee renders the related service. These contributions are paid to a recognized provident fund, maintained and administered by the Government of India.

#### (b) Gratuity :

The Company's Gratuity plan is a defined benefit plan. Company has provided for obligation in respect of Gratuity by using the Projected Unit Credit Method, which recognizes each period of service as giving rise to an additional unit of employee benefit entitlement and measures each unit separately to build up the final obligation. The Accounting standard 15 on "Employee benefit" requires company to account obligation at present value of obligation determined under Projected Unit Credit Method as determined by an Independent Actuary. Company has accounted for obligation at undiscounted value and has not obtained the valuation from an Independent Actuary and hence is not in complete compliance with accounting standard 15.

#### Gratuity:

Reconciliation of Net Asset/(Liability) Recognised in Balance Sheet on 31-03-2023:

Net Asset/(Liability) Recognised in Balance Sheet		
Particulars	31-Mar-2023	31-Mar-2022
Net Asset/(Liability) Recognised at the beginning of the period	(8,45,844)	(6,11,647)
Amount not recognised		
Employer expense	(3,42,565)	(2,34,197)
Employer Contribution		
Employers Direct Benefits Payments		
Acquisitions/Divestures		
Effect of the Limit		
Net Asset/(Liability) Recognised at the end of the period	(11,88,409)	(8,45,844)
Discount rate as per Para 78 of AS 15 (R) 2005: 7.52%		

## 2.9 Earnings Per Share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit after tax by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year adjusted for bonus element in equity share. Diluted earnings per share adjusts the figures used in determination of basic earnings per share to take into account the conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares. Dilutive potential equity shares are deemed converted as at the beginning of the period unless issued at a later date.



2.10

**Taxation**

The tax expenses for the period comprises of current tax and deferred income tax

**(a) Current Tax**

Current tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the Income Tax authorities, based on tax rates and laws that are enacted at the Balance sheet date.

**(b) Deferred Tax**

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the Financial Statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit.

Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry forward of unused tax losses can be utilised. Deferred tax liabilities and assets are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the liability is settled or the asset realised, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. The carrying amount of Deferred tax liabilities and assets are reviewed at the end of each reporting period.

2.11

**Provisions and Contingencies**

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Provisions are not discounted to its present value and are determined based on management best estimates of the expenditure required to settle the obligation as at the balance sheet date. Provisions are reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate for each such obligation.

Disclosure of contingent liability is made when there is a possible obligation arising from past events, the existence of which will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Company or a present obligation that arises from past events where it is either not probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle or a reliable estimate of amount cannot be made.

**Contingent Assets**

Contingent assets are neither recognised nor disclosed in the financial statements.

2.12

**Cash and Cash Equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of cash on hand, cash at banks, short-term deposits and short-term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.



A handwritten signature in blue ink, consisting of a large loop and a few strokes.

A smaller handwritten signature in blue ink, consisting of a few strokes.



Notes to Financial Statements as at March 31, 2023

3. SHARE CAPITAL

(Amounts in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31.03.2023		As at 31.03.2022	
	No. of Shares	Value	No. of Shares	Value
<b>Authorised Shares</b>				
Equity Shares of Rs 10/- each	1,00,000	10.00	1,00,000	10.00
<b>Issued, Subscribed &amp; Paid up</b>				
Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each	10,000	1.00	10,000	1.00

**a) Terms/rights attached to equity shares :**

The Company has only one class of equity shares of face value Rs. 10/- each. Each holder of equity is entitled to one vote per share. The Company declares and pay dividend in Indian Rupees. The dividend proposed by the board of directors is subject to the approval of the shareholder in ensuing Annual General meeting.

In event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares would be entitled to receive remaining assets of the Company, after distribution of all preferential amounts. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders.

**(b) Reconciliation of the number of shares and amount outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting period :**

Particulars	As at 31.03.2023		As at 31.03.2022	
	No. of Shares	Value	No. of Shares	Value
Opening balance At the beginning of the year	10,000	1.00	10,000	1.00
Shares allotment during the year	-	-	-	-
Closing balance	10,000	1.00	10,000	1.00

The Company does not have any holding/subsidiary.

**c) Details of shareholders holding more than 5% shares in the company :**

Name of the Shareholder	As at 31.03.2023		As at 31.03.2022	
	No's	% of holding in the class	No's	% of holding in the class
(Equity share of Rs 10 each fully paid)				
Bose Aprame George	9,000	90%	9,000	90%
Gramy Bose	1,000	10%	1,000	10%

**Shareholding of Promoters**

Name of the Promoter	As at 31.03.2023		% Change during the year
	No's	% of holding in the class	
(Equity share of Rs 10 each fully paid)			
Bose Aprame George	9,000	90%	0.00%
Gramy Bose	1,000	10%	0.00%

**4. RESERVES & SURPLUS:**

Particulars	As at	
	31.03.2023	31.03.2022
<b>Surplus /(deficit) in the Statement of Profit and Loss :</b>		
Balance as per last financial statements	177.74	156.08
Add: Profit for the year	61.51	21.66
less: Adjustment due to change in method of Depreciation	-	-
Net surplus in the statement of Profit and loss	<b>239.25</b>	<b>177.74</b>
<b>Total</b>	<b>239.25</b>	<b>177.74</b>



*(Handwritten Signature)*



**5. LONGTERM PROVISIONS**

Particulars	As at	
	31.03.2023	31.03.2022
Long Term Liability for Gratuity	11.49	8.20
<b>Total</b>	<b>11.49</b>	<b>8.20</b>

**6. SHORT TERM BORROWINGS**

Particulars	As at	
	31.03.2023	31.03.2022
Unsecured Loans from Directors and their Relatives	0.35	48.33
<b>Total</b>	<b>0.35</b>	<b>48.33</b>

**7. TRADE PAYABLES**

Particulars	As at	
	31.03.2023	31.03.2022
Outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-
Outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	52.08	38.36
<b>Total</b>	<b>52.08</b>	<b>38.36</b>

**Trade Payables Aging Schedule 31.03.2023:**

Particulars	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment				Total
	Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	
(i) MSME	-	-	-	-	-
(ii) Others	51.71	0.38	-	-	52.08
(iii) Disputed dues – MSME	-	-	-	-	-
(iv) Disputed dues - Others	-	-	-	-	-

**Trade Payables Aging Schedule 31.03.2022:**

Particulars	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment				Total
	Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	
(i) MSME	-	-	-	-	-
(ii) Others	38.36	-	-	-	38.36
(iii) Disputed dues – MSME	-	-	-	-	-
(iv) Disputed dues - Others	-	-	-	-	-

**8. OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES**

Particulars	As at	
	31.03.2023	31.03.2022
Statutory Dues Payable	10.40	13.82
Payable for Expenses	15.09	26.07
Advance from Customers	5.62	0.19
<b>Total</b>	<b>31.11</b>	<b>40.08</b>

**9. SHORT TERM PROVISIONS**

Particulars	As at	
	31.03.2023	31.03.2022
Audit Fee Payable	0.92	0.72
Provision for Bonus	4.84	7.99
Provision for Gratuity	0.39	0.26
<b>Total</b>	<b>6.16</b>	<b>8.97</b>



*(Handwritten signature)*

*(Handwritten initials)*



Notes forming part of Financial Statements as at March 31, 2023

11. Non Current Assets		(Amounts in Lakhs)	
		As at	
Particulars		31.3.2023	31.3.2022
Security Deposits- Unsecured			
(i) Considered good		9.00	9.07
<b>Total</b>		<b>9.00</b>	<b>9.07</b>

12. TRADE RECEIVABLES		As at	
		31.3.2023	31.3.2022
Particulars			
<b>Current</b>			
-Secured			
-Unsecured			
--Considered Good		144.30	104.07
--Considered Doubtful			
Less: Allowances for credit losses			
Less: Provision for Doubtful Debts			
<b>Total</b>		<b>144.30</b>	<b>104.07</b>

**Trade Receivables Aging Schedule 31.03.2023:**

Particulars	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment					Total
	Less than 6 months	6 months -1 year	1-2 Years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	
(i) Undisputed Trade receivables – considered good	139.75	0.54	0.08	3.93	-	144.30
(ii) Undisputed Trade Receivables – which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iii) Undisputed Trade Receivables – credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iv) Disputed Trade Receivables–considered good	-	-	-	-	-	-
(v) Disputed Trade Receivables – which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-
(vi) Disputed Trade Receivables – credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-

**Trade Receivables Aging Schedule 31.03.2022:**

Particulars	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment					Total
	Less than 6 months	6 months -1 year	1-2 Years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	
(i) Undisputed Trade receivables – considered good	99.86	0.28	3.93	-	-	104.07
(ii) Undisputed Trade Receivables – which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iii) Undisputed Trade Receivables – credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iv) Disputed Trade Receivables–considered good	-	-	-	-	-	-
(v) Disputed Trade Receivables – which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-
(vi) Disputed Trade Receivables – credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-

**13. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS**

Particulars	As at	
	31.3.2023	31.3.2022
Cash in Hand	0.02	0.12
Balance With Banks		
-Current Account	6.54	1.40
-Fixed Deposits	71.24	122.34
<b>Total</b>	<b>77.79</b>	<b>123.86</b>

**14. SHORT TERM LOANS AND ADVANCES**

Particulars	As at	
	31.3.2023	31.3.2022
Salary Advance	14.57	10.99
Travel Advance	-	0.01
<b>Total</b>	<b>14.57</b>	<b>11.00</b>

**15. OTHER CURRENT ASSETS**

Particulars	As at	
	31.3.2023	31.3.2022
<b>Balance with Govt Authorities:</b>		
-TDS Receivables & Advance Tax (Net off Provision for Income Tax)	0.38	4.01
-GST	1.02	1.49
Prepaid Expenses	0.70	0.57
Advance to Suppliers	4.12	0.44
<b>Total</b>	<b>6.22</b>	<b>6.50</b>



**PRINTREE CUSTOM CREATIONS PRIVATE LIMITED**

#826, Sree EV Plaza, Ground & 1st Floor, 5th A Cross, HRBR 1 block, Banaswadi, Kalyan Nagar, Bangalore- 560043

CIN: U74900KA2015PTC084856

Notes to Financial Statements as at March 31, 2023

(Amounts in Lakhs)

**10. Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible assets**

Description of Assets	Gross Block			Depreciation				Net Block	
	As at 01.04.2022	Additions/Deletion during the year	As at 31.03.2023	As at 01.04.2022	Deletions during the year	Provided During the Year	As at 31.03.2023	As at 31.03.2023	As at 31.03.2022
<b>Tangible Assets:</b>									
Computers & Accessories	3.12	-	3.12	3.00	-	0.02	3.02	0.10	0.12
Office Equipments	14.09	2.14	16.23	8.92	-	1.87	10.78	5.44	5.17
Furniture & Fixture	11.61	4.59	16.20	2.89	-	1.32	4.20	11.99	8.72
Plant & Machinery	49.68	14.83	64.51	12.02	2.68	3.55	12.89	51.62	37.66
Vehicle	11.20	1.54	12.74	3.30	-	1.18	4.48	8.27	7.90
<b>Total</b>	<b>89.70</b>	<b>23.09</b>	<b>112.79</b>	<b>30.12</b>	<b>2.68</b>	<b>7.93</b>	<b>35.37</b>	<b>77.42</b>	<b>59.57</b>



*(Handwritten signature)*

*(Handwritten initials)*





PRINTREE CUSTOM CREATIONS PRIVATE LIMITED

#826, Sree EV Plaza, Ground & 1st Floor, 5th A Cross, HRBR 1 block, Banaswadi, Kalyan Nagar, Bangalore- 560043  
CIN: U74900KA2015PTC084856

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2023

16. REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS

(Amounts in Lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended	
	31.03.2023	31.03.2022
Sale of Products & Services	763.48	453.72
<b>TOTAL INCOME</b>	<b>763.48</b>	<b>453.72</b>

17. OTHER INCOME

Particulars	Year ended	
	31.03.2023	31.03.2022
Interest on FD	6.45	7.23
Interest on IT Refund	0.25	-
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>6.70</b>	<b>7.23</b>

18. COST OF MATERIAL CONSUMED

Particulars	Year ended	
	31.03.2023	31.03.2022
Opening Stock	10.90	10.30
Add: Purchases	421.08	204.48
Less : Closing Stock & WIP	13.82	10.90
<b>Direct Expenses</b>		
-Transportation Charges	8.21	1.33
-Other Direct Expenses	3.18	1.17
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>429.55</b>	<b>206.38</b>

19. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSE

Particulars	Year ended	
	31.03.2023	31.03.2022
Salaries & Wages	150.76	134.64
Contribution to Provident and other Funds	9.69	8.87
Gratuity	3.43	2.34
Bonus	6.76	7.99
Staff Welfare	10.47	7.37
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>181.10</b>	<b>161.20</b>

20. Finance Cost

Particulars	Year ended	
	31.03.2023	31.03.2022
Bank Charges	0.32	0.30
	<b>0.32</b>	<b>0.30</b>



*(Handwritten signature)*

*(Handwritten initials)*



**20. OTHER EXPENSES**

Particulars	Year ended	
	31.03.2023	31.03.2022
Business Promotion Expenses	7.12	8.30
Balances written off	0.83	(0.85)
Commission	-	0.02
Donation	0.90	-
Insurance	0.27	0.26
Office Expenses	2.76	3.80
Postage & Courier	5.63	3.47
Electricity charges	8.25	6.19
Printing and Stationery	0.24	0.13
Professional Charges	0.05	0.87
Rates and Taxes	1.06	3.04
Rent	28.20	24.91
Repair & Maintenance	3.57	1.38
Software Expenses	0.56	0.13
Telephone & internet Expenses	-	0.03
Travelling & Conveyance Expenses	4.50	2.71
Payment to Auditors		
-Audit fee	1.00	0.80
-Others	0.60	0.29
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>65.54</b>	<b>55.50</b>

**22. COMPUTATION OF DEFERRED TAXATION**

Particulars	Amount in Rs.	Amount in Rs.
<b>On Depreciation:</b>		
WDV of Fixed Assets As per Income tax Act, 1961	70.78	
Less: WDV of Fixed Assets As per Companies Act, 2013	77.42	(6.64)
<b>Total Timing Difference</b>		<b>(6.64)</b>
Tax Rate		25.17%
<b>DTA/(DTL) as on 31.03.2023</b>		<b>(1.67)</b>
DTA/(DTL) as on 31.03.2022		(2.32)
<b>DTA/(DTL) for 2022-23</b>		<b>0.65</b>



*(Handwritten signature)*

*(Handwritten initials)*



Notes forming part of the financial statements As at and for the year ended 31st March 2023

**22. INCOME & EXPENDITURE IN FOREIGN CURRENCY** (Amounts in Lakhs)

Particulars	2022-23	2021-22
Income in foreign Currency:	-	-
Expenditure in Foreign Currency:	-	-

**23. DISCLOSURES REQUIRED UNDER SECTION 22 OF THE MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES DEVELOPMENT ACT, 2006**

There is no Micro, Small and Medium enterprises as defined in Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006, to whom the company owes dues on account of principal amount together with interest and accordingly no additional disclosures have been made.

**24. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

a. List of related parties and nature of relationship

Name of the related parties	Designation
BOSE APRAME GEORGE	Director
GRAMY BOSE	Director

Related parties has been identified by the management and relied upon by the auditors.

b. Details of related party transactions during the year ended 31 March, 2023 and balances outstanding as at 31 March, 2023:

Particulars	2022-23	2021-22
<b>Loan Paid/(Taken):</b>		
BOSE APRAME GEORGE	(31.88)	15.76
GRAMY BOSE	(16.10)	-
<b>Amount incurred on behalf of the Company during the year</b>		
APREME GEORGE BOSE	2.15	1.18
<b>Balance outstanding at the end of the year:- Payable/(Receivable)</b>		
BOSE APRAME GEORGE	3.68	33.41
GRAMY BOSE	-	16.10

**Note:**

- i) No amounts in respect of related parties have been written off/written back during the year, nor has any provision been made for doubtful debts/receivables during the year.
- ii) Related party transactions have been disclosed on the basis of value of transactions in terms of the respective contracts.

iii) Terms and conditions of sales and purchases: the sales and purchases transactions among the related parties are in the ordinary course of business based on normal commercial terms, conditions, market rates, and memorandum of understanding signed with the related parties

**25. EARNING PER SHARE**

Particulars	2022-23	2021-22
Net Profit / ( Loss) for Calculation of Basic EPS	61.51	21.66
No of Equity Shares	10,000	10,000
<b>Earnings Per Share</b>	<b>6.15</b>	<b>2.17</b>
Net Profit / ( Loss) for Calculation of Diluted EPS	61.51	21.66
Less: Compensation	-	-
Net Profit / ( Loss) for Calculation of Diluted EPS	61.51	21.66
No of Equity Shares	10,000	10,000
No of dilutive Shares	-	-
<b>Total No of Dilutive Shares</b>	<b>10,000</b>	<b>10,000</b>
<b>Diluted Earnings Per Share</b>	<b>6.15</b>	<b>2.17</b>



*(Handwritten Signature)*

*(Handwritten Initials)*



PRINTREE CUSTOM CREATIONS PRIVATE LIMITED

#826, Sree EV Plaza, Ground & 1st Floor, 5th A Cross, HRBR 1 block, Banaswadi, Kalyan Nagar, Bangalore- 560043

CIN: U74900KA2015PTC084856

Notes forming part of the financial statements as at and for the year ended March 2023

**27. Benami Property**

The Company does not have any Benami property, where any proceeding has been initiated or pending against the Company for holding any Benami property.

**28. Relationship with struck off companies**

The Company does not have any transactions with companies struck off.

**29. Registration of charges or satisfaction with Registrar of Companies**

The Company does not have any charges or satisfaction which is yet to be registered with ROC beyond the statutory period.

**30. Utilisation of Borrowed funds and share premium**

A. The Company has not advanced or loaned or invested funds to any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Intermediaries) with the understanding that the Intermediary shall:

- (a) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the company (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or
- (b) provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries

B. The Company has not received any fund from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Funding Party) with the understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the Company shall:

- (a) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or
- (b) provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries

**31. Undisclosed income**

The Company has not any such transaction which is not recorded in the books of accounts that has been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961 (such as, search or survey or any other relevant provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961

**32. Contingent Liabilities**

There are no contingent liabilities as on March 31, 2023 (March 31, 2022 : Nil)

**33. Capital Commitments**

There are no capital and other commitments due on Company as at March 31, 2023. (March 31, 2022 : Nil)

**34. Other matters**

- a) The Company has not traded or invested in Crypto currency or Virtual Currency during the financial year.
- b) Information with regard to other matters specified in Schedule III to the Act is either nil or not applicable to the Company for the year.



A handwritten signature in blue ink, consisting of a stylized 'P' and 'C'.

A handwritten signature in blue ink, consisting of a stylized 'P' and 'C'.



**ACCOUNTING RATIOS**

Particulars	Explanation	As on 31.03.2023	As on 31.03.2022	Deviation
		Ratio	Ratio	
(a) Current Ratio	$\frac{\text{Current Assets}}{\text{Current Liabilities}}$	2.86	1.89	52% *
(b) Debt-Equity Ratio	$\frac{\text{Total Debt}}{\text{Shareholder's Funds}}$	NA	NA	NA
(c) Debt Service Coverage Ratio	$\frac{\text{EBITDA}}{\text{Debt Service}}$	NA	NA	NA
(d) Return on Equity Ratio	$\frac{\text{PAT}}{\text{Share Capital + Reserves}}$	0.26	0.12	111.23% **
(e) Inventory turnover ratio	$\frac{\text{COGS}}{\text{Average Inventory}}$	34.75	19.47	78.46% ***
(f) Trade Receivables turnover ratio	$\frac{\text{Net Credit Sales}}{\text{Average Accounts Receivable}}$	6.15	4.98	23.37%
(g) Trade payables turnover ratio	$\frac{\text{Net Credit Purchases}}{\text{Average Trade Payables}}$	9.31	5.39	72.80% ****
(h) Net capital turnover ratio	$\frac{\text{Net Annual Sales}}{\text{Average Working Capital}}$	5.31	4.23	25.62% *****
(i) Net profit ratio	$\frac{\text{Net Profit after Tax}}{\text{Net Sales}}$	0.08	0.05	68.73% **
(j) Return on Capital employed	$\frac{\text{EBIT}}{\text{Capital Employed}}$	0.36	0.17	112.72% **
(k) Return on investment	$\frac{\text{Net Return on Investment}}{\text{Cost of Investment}}$	NA	NA	NA

- \* Decrease in Current Liabilities due to repayment of Short Term Borrowings.
- \*\* Increase in Profit.
- \*\*\*Reduction of excess inventory with an effective inventory control method.
- \*\*\*\* Increase in Purchases and Timely payment to Trade Payables.
- \*\*\*\*\*Increase in Sales.

As per Our Report Even Date

For Anil D Souza & Associates  
 Chartered Accountants  
 (Regn. No. 013346s)  
 UDIN: 23-219869B6VXKFSWJ8



CA Anil D Souza  
 Partner  
 Membership No. 219869

Place: Bangalore  
 Date: 29-23

For and on Behalf of the Board

Bose Aprame George  
 Director  
 (DIN: 01513856)

Gramy Bose  
 Director  
 (DIN: 02674460)

Place: Bangalore  
 Date : 29-23

Place: Bangalore  
 Date : 29-23

